

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1873<sup>rd</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MAY 17, 2017 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member SP Member HON, ANDREW MARTIN Y, TORRES HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. MAE C. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 17-132**

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) UNIT SPORTS UTILITY VEHICLE (ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLE 2.5 L), 4X4 WITH ENGINE DISPLACEMENT OF 2488 CC, DIESEL ENGINE AND 7 SEATER CAPACITY TO EFFECTIVELY CARRY OUT INSPECTION, RESPONSE, MONITORING AND EVALUATION OF DISASTER RISK REDUCTION/CLIMATE CHANGE ADAPTATION'S PROGRAMS, PROJECTS AND ACTIVITIES OF THE CITY CHARGEABLE AGAINST 5% LOCAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT FUND OF THIS CITY.

WHEREAS, letter dated May 16, 2017 from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable Body for a passage of a Resolution approving the purchase of one (1) unit Sports Utility Vehicle (All-Terrain Vehicle 2.5 L), 4x4 with Engine Displacement of 2488 cc, Diesel Engine and 7 seater capacity to effectively carry out inspection, response, monitoring and evaluation of Disaster Risk Reduction/Climate Change Adaptation's programs, projects and activities of the City chargeable against 5% Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Fund of this City;

**WHEREAS,** after a thorough deliberation, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request:

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Jozsef Mark Dexter M. Somcio, duly seconded by SP Members Danilo U. Famoso, Cleo F. Gaudite, Sergio T. Piansay, Jorge Agustin A. Araneta, Andrew Martin Y. Torres, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVED,** as it is hereby resolved, to approve the purchase of one (1) unit Sports Utility Vehicle (All-Terrain Vehicle 2.5 L), 4x4 with Engine Displacement of 2488 cc, Diesel Engine and 7 seater capacity to effectively carry out inspection, response, monitoring and evaluation of Disaster Risk Reduction/Climate Change Adaptation's programs, projects and activities of the City chargeable against 5% Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Fund of this City.

## ATTESTED:

**RAMON D. TORRES** 

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

**VICENTE D. MESIAS** 

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate